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( ETTLER-Ryan Inc.  orzsom
TRANSMITTAL October 9, 2001
G-R #386878
TO: Mr. James Browneli CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-2582
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7240 Dublin Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Dublin, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 September 28, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of August 28, 2001

COMMENTS:

Please provide any commenis/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to October 23, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Ms. Bva Ch, Alameda Oounty Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Hm‘l;or Bay Padmay
Alameds; CA 9502
Mr. Hooshang Hadjian, Owner/Operator, Chevron Service Station #9-2582, 7240 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA 94568

Nk O, 02072 hae o, ao SAM.

Enclosures

trans/9-2582-1b

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J =« Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




(j/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.Q. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Third Quarter Event of August 28, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Bauohs:

September 28, 2001
G-R Job #386878

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard

Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hvdrocarhons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if

any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if vou have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Harding
roject Coordinator

Douglis J \}ee

Semor GeoYogist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Polentiomeltric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analvtical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 « Dublin, California 94568

.

(925)

551-7566
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-1

10/17/88
10724788
11/02/88
12/20/88
(3/28/89
08/02/89
11/06/89
01/25/90
04/23/90
08/01/90
10/24/91
01/31/51
08/21/91
08/21/91
10/07/91
01/28/92
01/28/92
06/05/92
09/30/92
12/30/92
03/29/93
06/25/93
09/16/93
12120/93
03/25/94
06/22/94

)

)

33341
333.41
33341
33341
333.41
33341
33341
333.41
334
33341
333.41
33341
333.41
333.41
333.41
3334
33341
33341
33341
33341
33341
33341
33341
33341
33341
33341

9-2582.xIsM#386878

10.64
10.69
10.51
9.87

10.34
10.65
10.60
10.58
10.88
1112
11,16
10.80
10.79
10.79
10.34
11.06
10.15
942

1042
10.66
10.60
1041
10.40

Sheen, Odor
Odor

<500 .
<50
7
300
280
460
2,400
2,300

3,600
3,000 .
1,700
2,100 .
3,200
23,600
2,700
3,900
27,000
6,300
4,100

<0.5
<0.1
<3.0
<0.5
2.0
86
69
160
400
390

320
290
290
160
240
700
130
410
1,200
250
71

220
210

360
320
89
260
180
3,000
590
830
2,600
700
240

110
99
61
80
110
610
130
220

1,100

200
110

120
120

310
270
130
350
310
3,000
590
890

4,200

830
460

As of 08/28/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-1 (cont)

09/20/94 33341 323.04 10.37 - - 8,500 1,200 1,300 370 1,400 - -
10/04/94 33341 323.07 10.34 - - 7,600 97 360 150 620 B -
11/30/94 33341 32395 9.46 - - 8,300 180 490 240 900 - -
03/02/95 331.03  321.07 9.96 - - 6,900 82 570 210 970 - -
06/15/95 331.03  321.23 9,80 - - 4,300 44 210 160 620 <25 -
09/26/95 33103 32055 10.48 - - 13,000 150 620 370 1,400 <125 .
12/28/95 331.03  320.89 10.14 - - 11,000 74 250 200 750 79 -
02/29/96 23103 322.29 8.74 - - 17,000 59 480 350 1,600 <125 -
06/27/96 331.03 32082 10.21 - - 3,600 22 130 130 49 46 -
09/12/96 33121 32072 10.49 - - 2,000 20 <10 18 44 <50 -
0331197 33121 32102 10.19 - - 17,000 87 230 330 1,200 310 -
12/23/98 33121 32138 9.83 . - 290 20 0.88 1.1 16 <2.5 -
03/25/99 33121 32208 9,13 - - 500 21 <05 21 <0.5 18 -
02/03/00 33121 32216 9.05 - - 2,310 35.7 90 21.8 147 1,280/365" -
01/23/01 331.21 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -- -
05/01/01 33121 321.39 9.82 0.00 0.00 7,710 19.9 12.6 22.3 64.0 31.8 -
08/28/01 3L 32117 10.04 0.00 0.00 4,800 69 <25 50 140 160 -
EA-2

10/17/88 332.59 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 - -
10/24/88 332,59  322.89 9.70 - - - - -- - - - -
11/02/88 33259 32256 10.03 - - - - - - - - -
12/20/88 33259 32261 998 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/28/89 33259 32379 8.80 - - <250 <2, <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
08/02/89 33259 323.15 944 - - <50 <01 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - <0.1

9-25382.x1s/#386878 2 As of 08/28/03 i .




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dubtin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-2 (cont)
11/06/89
01/25/50
04/23/90
08/01/90
10/24/90
0m/31/91
01/31/91
08/21/91
10/07/91
01/28/92
06/05/92
09/30/92
12/30/92
03/25/93
06/25/93
09/16/93
12/20/93
03/29/94
06/22/94
09/26/94
10/04/94
11/30/94
03/02/95
06/07/95
09/26/95
12/28/95

(D)

332.50
332.59
332,59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332,59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
332.59
330.21
330.21
330.21
330.21

9-2582.x1s/#386878

323.06
323.32
32324
322.88
322.51
32238

322,79
322.61
32278
32273
321.99
323.48
32486
323.37
322.59
323.21
323.29
323.10
322.87
323.01
323.39
321.67
321.79
320.87
321.37

9.53
927
9.35
LA
10.08
10.21
9.80
9.98
9.81
9.86
10.60
9.1
1.73
9.22
10.00
9.38
9.30
9.49
9.72
9.58
8.70
8.54
8.42
2.34
8.84

<300
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
66
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50 -
<50
540
<50

<3.0
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(1.5

08
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
6.8
<0.5

<5.0
<0.5
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05

<0.5
<0.5
32
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.6
<05
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<5
1.3
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<D.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
47
<0.5

<5.0
<(.5
2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
7.4
<0.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
29
<0.5

As of 08/28/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-2 (cont)

02/29/96 33021 32277 7.44 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.5 <2.5 -
06/27/96 33021 32138 8.83 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 —~
09/12/96 33041 32101 9.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/31/97 33041 32130 9.11 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/23/98 330.41 321.50 8.9 - - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/25/99 33041 32231 8.10 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.7 -
02/03/00 33041 322.05 836 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0° -
01/23/01 33041  321.33 9.08 0.00 0.00 441" 1.27 0,542 403 31.0 72.9 -
05/01/01 33041  321.54 8.87 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
08/28/01 33041 32096 945 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - S
EA-3

10/17/88 333.64 - - - - <50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 - -
10/24/%8 33364 322.61 11.03 - - - - - - - - -
11/02/88 33364 32261  11.03 - - - - - - - - -
12/20/38 33364 32268 1096 - . 240 90 1.2 13 3.3 - -
03/28/89 333.64  322.87 9.77 - - 2,300 380 130 240 910 - -
08/02/39 33364 32299 1065 - - <50 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - <0.1
11/06/89 333.64 32286 10.78 - - <500 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - <5.0
01/25/90 33364 32298 10.66 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
04/23/90 333.64 32296 1068 - . <50 0.8 <05 0.9 <0.5 - <0.5
08/01/90 333.64  322.61 11.03 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/24/90 333.64 32229 11.35 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/31/91 333.64 32212 1152 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
08/21/91 333.64 - - -- - -- -- - -- -~ - --

As of 08/28/01

. I

9-2582.x1s/#380878 4




Table 1 ) Vot

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-3 (cont)

10/07/91 333.64 32249 1115 - - 180 40 20 47 8.4 - -
10/07/91 (D) 333.64 - - - - 200 43 17 4.1 6.7 - -
01/28/92 33364 32212 11.08 - - 640 69 85 13 46 - -
06/05/92 33364 32266 1098 - - 250 63 83 3.0 9.5 - -
09/30/92 33364 32226 1138 - - 330 120 33 6.3 2 - -
12/30/92 33364 32316 10.48 -- - 58 76 13 2.5 5.4 - -
03/29/93 33364 32434 930 - - 120 1 4.5 6.2 13 - -
06/25/93 33364 32318 1046 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
09/16/93 33364 32274 1090 - - 85 3.9 8.8 45 22 - -
12/20/93 33364 32298 1066 - - 190 12 12 13 50 - -
03/29/94 33364 32314 1050 —- - <50 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 0.9 - -
06/22/94 333.64 32300  10.64 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <1.0
09/26/94 33364 32292 1072 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/04/94 333.64 32296  10.68 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -
11730/94 333.64 32398  9.66 - - 170 6.1 3.0 6.5 28 - -
03/02/95 33130 32138 9.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/07/95 33130 32158 972 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 3.2 -
09/26/95 33130 32070 1060 - » 2,000 140 <50 <5.0 190 280 -
12/28/95 33130 32148 9.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26 -
02/29/96 33130 32302 828 - - <50 2.1 <05 2.5 6.0 31 -
06/27/96 33130 32139 9.91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <2.5 -
09/12/96 33150 32091 1059 - - 13,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 48 -
03131797 33150 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04115197 33150 32125 1025 - - <125 2.0 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 680 -
12/23/98 331.50 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
03/25/99 331.50 TNACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -

5 As of 08/28/01

9-2532.x1s/M386878



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-3 (cont)

02/03/00 331.50 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - _ _ _ B
01/23/01 331.50 32119 10.31 0.00 0.00 862 3,97 1.15 18.9 48.6 289 -
05/01/01 331.50 32135 10.15 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - -
08/28/01 33150 32094 10.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 37 -
MW-1

10/04/94 33356 32076 12.80 - - 2,100 150 170 61 320 - -
11/30/94 33356 32118 12.38 - - 1,500 210 17 73 130 - -
03/02/95 333.56 320.68 12.88 - - 2,600 510 <I{ 160 <10 -- --
06/07/95 333.56 32098 12.58 - - 710 160 <2.0 45 <2.0 <10 -
09/26/95 33356 32041 13.15 - - 1,100 140 1.4 92 1.8 <5.0 -
12/28/95 333.56 32047 13.09 - - 750 96 25 61 7.4 37 -
02/29/96 33356 32139 1217 - - 250 17 <0.5 18 0.81 9.0 -
06/27/96 33356 32061 12.95 - - 710 72 <2.0 92 22 <10 -
09/12/96 333.66  320.55 13.11 - - 300 53 <0.5 32 0.65 21 -
03/31/97 333.66 320,67 12.99 - . <200 4.1 <20 48 <2.0 640 -
12/23/98 333.66  319.79 13.87 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3200 -
03/25/99 333.66  321.65 12,01 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5,200/5,200" -
02/03/00 33366 32175 11.91 - - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 3,180/3,350° .-
01/23/01 333.66  321.00 12.57 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 4,420 -
05/01/01 33366  321.06 12.60 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/28/01 333.66 32092 12.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4,800 -

As of 08/28/01

" <

9-2582.xIs/H386878 6




Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results '
Chevron Service Station #3-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-2

10/04/94 32918 320.62 8.56 - - 2,300 160 280 96 480 - -
11/30/94 329.18 32085 8.33 - - 1,600 170 16 110 120 - -
03/02/95 320.18 32083 835 - - 1,200 220 5.6 140 36 - -
06/07/95 320.18 32056 8.62 - - 160 25 <0.5 16 <0.5 240 -
09/26/95 329.18 32047 8.7 - - 150 15 <0.5 7.2 <0.5 120 -
12/28/95 329.18 32040 8.78 - - 400 34 1.3 26 5.1 170 -
02/29/96 32018 32136 7.82 - - 120 29 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 790 -
06/27/96 329.18 32046 8.72 - - 150 13 <0.5 7.0 <0.5 850 -
09/12/96 329.29 32048 8.81 - - <1,000 18 <10 <10 <10- 3,100 -
03/31/97 329.29  320.64 8.65 - - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 1,400 -
12/23/98 329.29 32097 8.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 900 -
03/25/99 329.29 32140 7.89 - - <50 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,100/670° -
02/03/00 32920 32176 7.53 - - <125 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 1,020/1,100° -
01/23/01 32929 32111 8.18 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 642 -
05/01/01 329.26  320.86 8.43 0.00 0.00 70.8 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 342 -
08/28/01 32029 32090 8.39 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 530 -
MW-3

10/04/94 332.73 32067 12,06 - - 6,300 610 750 68 670 - -
11/30/94 33273 32135 11.38 - - 17,000 3,600 490 430 610 - -
03/02/95 33273 32076 1197 - - 8,500 2,200 <50 240 <50 64,000 -
06/07/95 33273 32119 11.54 . - 3,000 710 18 220 44 3,100 -
09/26/95 33273 32037 12.36 - - <10,000 230 <100 130 <100 64,000 -
12/28/95 33273 32066 12.07 - - <12,500 760 <125 <125 <125 100,000 -
02/29/96 33273 2112 11.01 - - 1,600 380 <10 84 17 33,000 -

9-2582.x1s/#386878 7 As of 05/28/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW.3 (cont)

06/27/96 33273 32080 11.93 - - 1,400 <2.5 43 130 4.0 96,000 -

09/12/96 332.86 32060 12.26 - - <10,000 560 <100 110 <100 100,000 -

03/31/97 33286 32082 12.04 - - <25,000 1,200 370 <250 380 130,000 -

12/23/98 332.86 320.02 12,92 0.10 0.079 - - - - - - -

03/25/99 332.86 320.34 12.56 0.05 0.05 - - - . .- - -

02/03/00 332.86  321.74 11.12 - - 92,100 4,780 11,400 2,270 15,800  137,000/162,000° -

0t/23/01* 33286 32108 1178 0.00 0.00 60,600 4810 7,500 1,870 11,000 148,000 -

05/01/01* 33286 32220 10.66 0.00 0.00 56,000 3,760 5,640 <2,500 8,740 136,000 -

08/28/01° 332.86 321.07 11,79 0.00 0.00 32,000 3,800 2,600 1,200 7.500 160,000 -

MW-4

03/01/96 33264 32274 9.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

04/02/96 33264 32287 9.77 - - - - - - - - -

06/27/96 33264 32264 10.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

09/12/96 33263 32096 11.67 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 35 -

0331197 33263  322.04 10.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - %
12/23/98 33263 322.26 10.37 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 2.5 - ;
03/25/99 332.63 32272 9.91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
02/03/00 332,63 32231 10.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0° -

01/23/01 33263 32209 10.54 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 -

05/01/01 332.63 32231 10.32 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -

08/28/01 332.63 32206 10.57 0.00 0.00 - - .- - - - -

As of 08/28/01

N ]

9-2582.x15/#386878 8




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-5

03/01/96 333.20
04/02/96 333.20
06/27/96 333.20
09/12/96 333.04
03/31/97 333.04
12/23/98 333.04
03/25/99 333.04
02/03/00 333.04
01/23/01 333.04
05/01/01 333.04
08/28/01 333.04
PVC

08/02/89 -
0810289 (D) -
11/06/89 -
EQUIPMENT BLANK
03/28/89 -

9-2582.)(]5!#386878

322.58
323.06
32298
32219
322.60
322.33
323.12
32341
322.69
32270
322.60

10.62
10.14
10.22
10.85
10.44
10.21
9.92

9.63

10.35
10.34
10.44

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.60

<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50.0 <0.500
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
100,000 8,700
110,000 9,200
<250 <0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500

1,700
1,800

<(1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<l.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500

17,000
13,000

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5/<2.0"
<5.00

50
50

As of 08/28/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

TRIP BLANK

07/28/89 - -~ - - - <50 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - <0.1
11/06/89 - - - - . <500 3.0 <05 <05 <05 - <05
01725150 - - — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5. - -
08/01/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
10/24/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
01/31/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/21/91 - - - -~ -- <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/07/91 - - - - - <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/28/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/05/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/30/92 - - —~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/30/92 - - - - - S0 <05 <05 <0.5 0.5 - -
03/29/93 -- - - - .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
06/25/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 - -
09/16/93 — - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 - -
12/20/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/29/94 " - - - ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
06/22/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/26/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/04/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
1113094 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
03/02/95 - -- - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 - -
06/07/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/26/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -~
02/29/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -

9-2582.x15/#386878 10 Asof 08128/()]' ‘
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Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

03/01/96 - - “ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/27/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
09/12/96 - -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/97 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/23/98 - -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
03/25/99 - - - - -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -~
02/03/00 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/23/01 - - - -- - <50.0 <{(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 --
05401101 - - -- -- - <50.0 <0.500 <3500 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 --
08/28/01 - - -- . - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
—_— - — —

9-2582.xIs/#386878 11 As of 08/28/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to January 23, 2001, were complied from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene (D) = Duplicate

{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X =Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons 1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

*  TOC elevations are relative to msL

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
Laboeratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Absorbent sock in well.

9-2582 xIsf#386878 12
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Table 1
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-1
02/03/00

EA-2
02/03/00

MWw-1
03/25/99
02/03/00

MW-2
03/25/9%
02/03/00

MW-3
02/03/00

MW-4
02/03/00

9-2582.x1s/#386878

1,600

<1,000

<1,000

<1,000

<20,000

<1,000

<3,000

<1,000

<25,000
<33,300

<500
<10,000

<1,000,000

<1,000

<1,000

<200

<5,000
<6,670

<100
<2,000

<200,000

<200

13

365

5,200
3.350

670
1,100

162,000

<20

<10

<2.0

<100
<66.7

<2.0
<20

<2,000

<2.0

<10

<20

<100
<66.7

<2.0
<20

<2 000

<2.0

<10

<2.0

<100
<66.7

7.8
<20

<2,000

<2.0

As of 08/28/01



Table 1
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW.5

02/03/00 <1,000 <1,000 <200 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
TRIP BLANK

(03/25/99 -- <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppb)} = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

As of 08/28/01

©-2582.x1s/#386878 14




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. ' '

Prior 1o sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 1o the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes
In addition, static water Jevel measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recordc(i
in the field notes. '

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl- chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times dunng the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
iransferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
Jaboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
‘nstructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the Jaboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody i;
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples
‘beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. ,

A laboratory S}Jpplied trip l?lank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
MecKittrick, Califoria.

N-CaliforniaVatms'che vron-SOF. 10400



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ aneveron

FacilityZf___ 9~ 2R A Job#: 2268718
Address: _ 1240 Dublin %\Vd Date: §-2%¥-0¢(
City: dDub“h \ C A Sampler: 7-<

Well ID ,&:: 1 Well Condition: O~ (‘“

i .
Well Diameter L‘} _in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
% 2" Thickness: —9/ {feet) (product/water): i |
Total Depth —Z——i“' Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
‘ Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water [O- 0‘1(' ft. - ' .

2812 3 ¥ VF : & ZX'C?X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volurne “ -0 gggI,}‘ .

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling , .
Equipment: Bailer A Equipment: d* '
' Stack Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: . Other:
Starting Time: O-Q) 0 Weather Conditions: £ / M‘;I
Sempling Time: Q4 * Water Color: __& A Odor:__t4
Purging Flow Rate: 2.9 _gpm.  Sediment Description: < )
Did well de-water? ~ if yes; Time: . ——— Volume: __{gald
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.gl._ ORP . Alkalinity
umhos/cm F {mg/L) {mV) .. {ppm}
et (2 L1599/ G |
Q bé L D ] o * fﬂ?f Z o .
2% T ST e fle

, LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D () - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE ~. LABORATORY : ANALYSES

E-| e A9 VOAVIAL Y HCL .| SEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: __ USEDd T — h!'rwﬂ{-b 4] Dvﬂﬁ\)' m&_( «

9/97-flictal.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Clienty Ohevron
-2¢5,

22681L%

Facility # QA Job#:
Address: 1240 Dublin ’?)\Vd Date: g-e¥ol
City: Dublbim ., CP Sampler: T <
Well 1D Eﬂ*‘ Z. Well Condition: Tf — .
H .
Well Diameter L+ in. Hydrocarbon @/ ) Amount Bailed
3‘7 2 Thickness: [feetl (productiwater): e 1Galk
Total Depth -0 it Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
. : Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 9. "({, 8 i '
X VF -. X 3 icase volurnei.= Estimated Pur olurn_a: ) {gal ). '

Disposable Bailer
Bailer
Stack
Suction
Grundfos
Other:

Purge
Equipment:

Sampling

£ quipment: Disposab)é Bailer |

re Bailer

gr‘zﬁ Sample
er: _

/

Starting Time: -

Sampling Time:

Wesather Cond'niyd/
Water Color:

Odor; /
/

Purging Fiow Rate: / gom. Sediment Degcription:
Did well de-water? / if yes; Tighe: Volume: / {asl)
Time Volume pH Conductivity, Tempersture D.O. / ORP - Alkalinity
gal.) mhos F cmgy/ @V) .. (ppm)

/"

%_‘

/

/

-

/ / A/ Wi
_ / LABORATORY INF M&TION )
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV.TYPE "~ LABORATORY ANALYSES =
e / VOAV | AL Y hey/ [ | seauoia TPHIG) /bigk/mibe

/

/ /

/

7 7

/

/ /

COMh/ENTS: MONTIOELD QM#

/é/ 7
7= Hpndle  rp e A

//VMP
//‘

9/97-fidet.trm




WELL MONlTORlNGISAMPLlNG
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ Ch&\) ron

Facility # Q-2682RX - Job#: 220878
Address: ]Z‘:LLCD Dublhin 'Eﬂid_ Date: 5258 -0f
City: Dg b\\l"\ i C P~ Sampler: 7-<

Well 1D Eﬂ" g Well Condition:

O["

iU .
Well Diameter L+ _in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Z ‘{ S/k Thickness: /G 3 tfeetl | {product/water)}
Total Depth : it Volume 2'=0.17 3" =038 4" = (.66
, ) Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water /0-5C B, : ' '
2 3'~ 2 2- X VF '6 6 = J 'E X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge anumg: _‘f E 3 {oal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling ‘ '
Equipment: Bailer : Equipment: isposable Bailer>
Stac ‘ Bailer
ug ' - pressure Bailer
Grundfos : Grab Sample
Other: .. Other: _
Starting Time: - o) b3 Weather Conditions: & /\’fdﬂ"(—-—
Sampling Time: O?’/é Water Color: C/ evér— Odor;
Purging Flow Rate: .0 opm Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? ’J if yes; Time: ___ —— Volume: {qall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
1% oM U872 _Ghi P
o30S~ _32:0 (.91 70)€ eZ£

0O Y7-f e-96 G4 éF. ¢

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#i - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE ‘~.  LABORATORY , ANALYSES "~
#H-3 230 VOAVIAL Y HCL .| seauola TPH(G)/btex/mibe
COMMENTS:

B/97-tisidat.irm




o~
L%

WELL MONITORING!SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

lient/ Ch evron '
Job#: __5_8;(0 31 %

acility 2

.ddress: 1240 Duplin /'B\AJQ_ Date: S-2&-0(

Aty: ,D\Abhﬁ X C_P: Sampler: T -
Well ID MW" [ Well Condition: ' Qs L'—

Amount Beiled
=

= TR
NVell Diameter - t; ! _in. Hydrocarbon :
: ZS_ lb " Thickness: ﬁ Heetl {productiweten)? {Gahona)
rotal Depth + __tL volm 2' - o‘l? 3‘ - 0.38 4. - 0-6'6

Factor (VF) 6 =130 12" = 5.80

Jepth to Water (2 ?" .

. Z-f 1 2" X VF __‘H -_2_'_{_-_ X 4 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é'(’gn’] .
Purge ¢ Disposable Bailer Sempling ' . l
‘ ga‘;  Equipment:  Dispossbie Beier—>

Equipment:

Stack Beiler
Suction Pressure Beiler
Grundfos ~ Grab Semple
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: - Qj' ‘7[7"” Weasther Conditions: da‘f "
Sampling Time: oY S Y Water Color: Odor:_ »
Purging Flow Rate: — _Qpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ok If yes; Time: . ——— Volume: - _{oald
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinky
©{gal. mhavem oF (mg/L) (mv}: -
B I Uy PR 2 S ) & o re=)
o3YE _4.2 2l (300 “¥-T
_o3st _6s A% 12323 03.X
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID lﬂ-' CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= / T3 yoAv AL Y HCL SEQUOIA — | TPHIGH1emtbe
COMMENTS:

/07 -RBeidalivr




<

. WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
ey CEVEON -
acility 2 Jobi#: 22631
ddress: 1240 Dupbhn B NQ\{_- Date: k-tx-0
ity: Duphm |, = Sampler: T-C-
wetip  MAW- Z  WellCondition: 0.k
Nell Dl:rﬁet'é'i 2 ~ Hydrocerbon Amount Beiled
. Thickness: {producthiwater]:
(# .
Fotsl Depth / ‘78’ it l Volume 2° = 0.17 3" = 038 . 4°=066
Factor (VF) 6 w150 12" = 5.80

Depth 10 Water %-’ 3 o’ 11

) i
. q X VF _* ! 2 = 1 i . X 3 lcase volume} = Estimated Purﬁa Volume: _(_':9__1;;[.1

Purge (Disposeble Bzile Sampling _ - _
Equipment: Bailer : Equipment: Disposable Bailer
' Bailer

Stack
Suction . Pressure Bailer
Grundfos ' Grab Sample’
Other: o Other: _
Starting Time: - ot1l- Weather Conditions: & [ 20 Gt
Sampling Time: ox33> Water Color: _dm;gq______ Odor:__&/
Purging Flow Rate: ~— _ gpm. . Sediment Description:
Did well de-weter? [ W yes; Time: . Volume ~ laal)
Timne Volume pH Cnndu.n.ivity Temperature D.0. ORP - Alkalinity
J) mhosfcm oF | )) @wmV): - (ppm}
o714 A% wwy S Gef jhds 2
02X Y.p 3.1L /243 eb.7- .
e -0 2.y i3t o2

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- T )< VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG /btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

$/97-Neldulin
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WELL MONITOR\NG!SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

acility 2 Job#: A 31 %

ddress: _ 14O DupblN B \Wd.  Date: gf' L3 ol

iy: —Duphi,m = Sampler: T

Well ID _M W-3 Well Condition: 0.l
Nell Dismeter 2 " in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
: " Thickness: {preduct/water?
Fotal Depth L5 .3t w | votume 7 = 0.17 3* = 0.38 . 4 =066
Depth to Water IL ?“5 . - Facer (VF) € =10 127 = 3.80
/ 5‘;’3 ¥ VF!? l E,L_ = 2 - 3 X 3 (cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volurr!_n: ?t' b!!ll 1

Purge : '@@ Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
Stack R
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos g Grab Sample
- Other: - Other: _
Starting Time: - OX OS-‘ Weather Conditions: C/CM-
Sampling Time: oz Water Color: O/ OUDVJ? Odor:__ S]MIJ & '
Purging Flow Rete: - _gpm., Sediment Description: __& ~/
Did well de-wgter? —~ If yes; Time: . ——— Volume: toall
Time Volume Condunivity Tcmpr.ratur: D.O. ORP - Alkslinity
. 0?07 (gals)__ q ?_1_ ymh 'l_ (mgﬂ-) (mV)- . (ppm) B
0%ty s-0 3.0 13! _J,______ _
_osix -0 T3Sl — 1SS X
LABORATORY INFOFIMATION
SAMPLE ID ll‘]; CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M“L‘_Z_ 3 X" VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mthe
COMMENTS: Alpssgs A sgekR T W U\\ ~

8/27-heldat.bm




FIELD DATA SHEET

Y]

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

ey CNEVTON -
acility # Job#: 28 & IR
\ddress: _ 12O Dublim r%ﬂd(_ Date: 18- 0]
Jity: Dubphr = Sampler: 74
wellp MW=« Well Condition: 0. e
. [| .
Well Dismeter e H i, Hydrocarbon ' Amount Beiled
' e, © Thickness: £ v {product/weter}
Totel Depth /1. _i 5 Volume 2 = 0.17 3° = 0.38 . 4=066 l
. . Facto & =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 10. S n i on
X VF X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:  gald
Purge Disposable Bailer Sa ng .
Equipment: Baller ‘ Eglipment: Disposabls Bailer
Stack /“ Bailer
Suction : Prassure “Bailer ]
Grundfos 7 ,/ Gred Sample
Other: / - Other: _

/ , /
Starting Time: - ., - Weather Conditions:
Sampliﬁg Time: // Water Color: / Odor / ;
Purging Flow Rate: k4 Qpm, Sediment Description: / /
Did well de-water? / : If yes; Time: Volume // Ioald
Time Vol B Conductivity Te ature D.O. RP - Alkalinity
® pmhovem F . - tmgfl) (mV)- (ppm)
/ : / 7
. S
/ )
T R
LABORATORY FORMATION
SAMPLE ID /m-' CONTAINER  REFAIG.  PRE V. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
w- -/ VOAVIAL Y HEL SEQUOIA TPH(G)btex/mtbe
/ - / - /
’ |
COMMENTS: MoNITORED . © ;I




WELL MONIT ORING/SAMPLING

| FIELD DATA SHEET
ey CevTOn

acility 2 Job#: 28 (313
\ddress: 120 '—Dub\\ A B \\Jd‘; Date: -z g-ol
sity: ,DL-L\D“ ™, = Sampler: 7-¢
Well ID .M W - S/ Well Condition: ‘ 0O e .
Well Dismete 2 e in. Hydrocarbon : Amount Beiled
: 70 " Thickness: {ieetl ___Lproductl‘wstoﬂz _{GeNons)
Totel Depth 63 Volume 2* = 0.17 3" = 0.38 . =066 l
. ¢ = 150 12" = 5.
Depth to Water / e V(/ . - Factor (VF) ! 380

{csse volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: - {gal)

X VF -

Purge Dispossble Bailer Ssmpling '
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Dispnsablp/ Bailer
: Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample’

Other:

?fher: i
Starting Time: - : / Weeather Conditiyu:/ /

Sampling Time: / Water Color: Odor-./
Purging Flow Rate: / . apm. sediment Degcription: /
Did well de-water? i {gal)
Time lume pH ORP . Alkalinity
(gal) {(mV)- (ppm)

/
/

/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
sampLEwy () - CONTAINER _ REFRIG. PRESERV. LABORATORY ANALYSES
M-/ VOAVIAL Y el /| SEQUOIA TPH{GI/bwexiimtbe

/ | /. _ L
/ 7 /

e I /

- COMMENTS: //?,ud() (M(z:-—_'fmrf; // '/7/.01\/.?7-0:?60 art/é., .

S/37-heidaL.ien



Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

Chevron Producls Co,
P,0. BOX 6004

Son Romon, CA 94583
FAX (925)842-8370

et e

Chowen Feollly W#Q;Z'?.SZ

‘Lhain—o01=Lu SIOO!"'HBCW

r.,,,w]_zho DUBLIN BLVD., DUBLIN, CA,

Chewron Conloct (Hems) 25 MR. TOM BAUHS
(Phoney_(925) 842-8898

Cansultant Project Number 386878

SEQUOIA

Leboratery N

Consutant Meme _ GETTLER-RYAN_TNC

m ) o N '

Loberglery Servies Order

" Addrew

"6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568

Z

Loheulory Service Code
Samples Collected by (Wame)

1. mpue-n-a(nm)D

. . 1
L *E’,/, E % i

925-551=7535 (reu Signelure

Smber) 9255517699

(Phone),
N State Method: 63 cA O] OR Owa O NW Saries /D co ([ ut’ IDAHO Remerks
_ ag 35 R | | |
g iizi R -gﬁ,i.g‘ I b
HE AT
g i :ul- g - 3 Eg. Eg. Eg = €¥) &7 3 8 gg Eg’ "§' E E | Lob sompte Na.
To-L3.| | |W|he| g5l X 10IA
At |3 o6vz | X OaA-C.
EA-3 3 oHS | K OR :r
Mmw-g| 3 0233 D'-t rlf
Mw -3 3 ‘ O-‘}S‘{ X " o
1 | 3| [F |oFez | X 06
M"M’ ./}n-.-mﬂm Pate/Time Recolved By (Signeture) w Dole/Time leed Y/N Turn Around Time (Circle Cholcs)
. 6-2 I8C. QRGN p il i Scqupo] JREOU [6RS 24 Hes.
By (Signeture) Orgenizstien | Dete/Time Retsived By (Signeture) Orgerizetion . | Dete/Tune feod Y/N 40 Hre.
. . . 5 Days
Reinquished By {Signeture) Orgewlzellon | Dote/Time ~ [ Recleved For Loboratory By (s,tgmtm) Dele/Time | leed Y/N @-':ww“




. 404 N. Wiget Lane

S e qu Ola Walnut Creek, CA 94598 <
{925} 988-9600

FAX (925) 9B8-9673  *

w An alytic al www.sequoialabs.com

12 September, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 54568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W108500

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 28-Aug-01 16:23. If you
have any guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



404 N. Wiget Lane
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Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia st Creek, CA 94566
FAX (925) 088-9673

w An alyti Cal www . sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, In¢. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite | Project Number: Chevron # 9-2582 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94368 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 12-Sep-01 08:03

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

rSampIe ID Laboratory JID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TB-LB W108500-01 Water 28-Aug-01 00:00 28-Aug-01 16:23
EA-1 W108500-02 Water 28-Aug-01 06:42 28-Aug-01 16:23
EA-3 W108500-03 Water 28-Aug-01 07:15  28-Aug-01 16:23
MW-2 WI08500-04 Water 28-Aug-01 07:33  28-Aug-01 16:23
MW-3 W108500-05 Water 28-Aug-01 07:54 28-Aug-01 16:23
MW-1 W108500-06 Waier 28-Aug-01 08:22 28-Aug-01 16:23

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain qf

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Charlie Westwater, Project Magager Page 1 of 8




Sequoia
%% ¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www _sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite )
Dublin CA, 94568

Project; Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-2582

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
12-Sep-01 08:03

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TB-LB (W108500-01) Water Sampled: 28-Aug-01 00:00 Received: 28-Aug-01 16:23
Purgeable Hydrocarbons {C6-C12) ND 50 ug/l 1 1H31001  (4-Sep-01  04-Sep-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " - " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " “ " N
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " " Q-28
Methyl tert-buty] ether (MTBE} ND 2.5 " " " " “ "
Surrogale a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 970 % 70-130 o ,, . -
EA-1 {W108500-02) Water Sampled: 28-Aug-01 06:42 Received: 28-Aug-01 16:23
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) 4800 2500 ug/l 50 TH31001  04-5ep-01  04-Sep-0] EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 69 25 " " " " " "
Toluene WD 25 u " " " - "
Ethylbenzene 50 25 " " " n n .
Xylenes (total) 140 25 " n " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 160 120 " " . " " - Q-28a
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 70-130 n ” " "
EA-3 (W108500-03) Water Sampled: 28-Aug-01 07:15 Received: 28-Aug-03 16:23
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 30 ug/l 1 1H31001  04-Sep-01  (4-Sep-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.30 " " " " n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 37 2.5 " v " " " " Q-28a,QR-04
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 102 % 70-130 " [ " ,,

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiresy.

Page 2 of 8



404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creeit, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX {925} 988-9673
www sequolalabs.com

Sequoia
% ¥ Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite ]
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-2582
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reported:
12-Sep-01 08:03

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2 (W108500-04) Water Sampled: 28-Aug-01 07:33 Received: 28-Aug-01 16:23
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 g/l 1 TH31001 04-Sep-01  04-Sep-0i EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tolucne ND 0-50 1] " " " L n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " v " " " -
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-2 (W108500-04RE1) Water Sampled: 28-Aug-01 07:33 Received: 28-Aug-01 16:23
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 530 50 ug/l 20 TH31001 05-Sep-01  05-Sep-0] EPA
8015M/8020
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 70-130 " g " "
MW-3 (W108500-05) Water Sampled: 28-Aug-01 07:54 Received: 28-Aug-01 16:23
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) 32000 2000 ug/l 40 {H31001 04-S¢p-01  04-Sep-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 3800 20 " " " . "
Toluene 2600 20 N " " " * .
Ethylbenzene 1200 20 " " " " " .
Xylenes {total) 7500 20 " " " " " "
Surrogale: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-3 (W108500-05RE1) Water Sampled: 28-Aug-01 07:54 Received: 28-Aug-01 16:23
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 160000 5000  ugA 2000 1H31001 03-Sep-01  05-Sep-0] EFPA
BO15M/BO2¢
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluenc 103 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-1 (W108500-06) Water Sampled: 28-Aug-01 08:22 Received: 28-Aug-01 16:23
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 g ] 1H31001 04-Sep-01  04-Sep-0] EPA
$015M/8020
Benzene ND 0-50 " L " 1] L "
Toluene ND 0.50 . " " " . "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " o
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " »
Surrogate; a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 93.3% 70-130 - " " “ T

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 8




Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600 ¥
FAX (925) 988-9673 .
www sequolalabs.com

¥ Analytical

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-2582
Project Manager: Deanna L.. Harding

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sterra Court Suite )
Dublin CA, 94568

Reported:
12-8ep-01 08:03

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (W108500-06RE1) Water Sampled: 28-Aug-01 08:22 Received: 28-Aug-01 16:23
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 4800 1200 ugfl 500 1H31001 03-Sep-01  05-8ep-01 EPA
8015M/8020

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 124 % 70-130 " " o ,,

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiraty,

Page 4 of &



Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

S&¥ Analytical

Geftier Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-2582 Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 12-Sep-01 0803

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H31001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Biank (1H31001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 31-Aug-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (Cé-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether (MTBE) ND 23 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 304 " 30.0 100 70-130
Blank (1H31001-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04-5ep-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12} ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 N
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 32.9 " 30.0 e 70-130
Blank (1H31001-BLK3) Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Sep-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ugl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xvlenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 29.0 " 30.0 96.7 70-130
Blank (1H31001-BLK4) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Sep-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene KD 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5¢ "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 "
Surrogaie: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 28.7 " 300 857 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resuits in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 5 of &




S . - 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
CD equoia o CRous%s

FAX (925} 98B-9673 "

w¥ Analytical oo seqtas. o

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-2582 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 12-Sep-01 08:03

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
- Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reperting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H31001 - EPA 5030B P/T

LCS (1H31001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 31-Aug-01

Benzene 188 0.50 ug/ 20.0 940  70-130
Toluene 18.5 0.50 " 200 92.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.9 0.50 " 20.0 94.5 706-130
Xylenes (total) 52.6 0.50 " 60.0 871.7 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 26.6 " 300 887 70-130
LCS (1H31001-BS52) Prepared & Analyzed: 04-Sep-01

Benzene 227 0.50 ug/l 20.0 114 70-130
Toluene 223 0.50 " 20.0 112 70-130
Ethylbenzene 230 0.50 " 20.0 115 70-130
Xylenes (total} 64,2 0.50 " 60.0 107 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene EEN " 30.0 10 70-130
LCS (1H31001-BS3} Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Sep-01

Benzene ' 25.8 0.50 ug/l 200 129 70-130
Toluene 18.0 0.50 " 20,0 50.0 76-130
Ethylbenzene 17.2 0.50 " 20.0 86.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 57.0 0.50 " 60.0 93.0 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 28.6 " 300 95.3 70-130
LCS (1H31001-BS4) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Sep-01

Benzene 15.0 0.50 ug/l 20,0 950 70-130
Toluene 18.8 0.50 " 200 4.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.4 0.50 " 200 97.0 706-130
Xylenes (total) 53.7 0.50 " 60.0 89.5 70-130
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triffuorotoluene 27.0 " 30.0 20.0 70-130
Matrix Spike (1H31001-M§&1} Source: W108479-04 Prepared: 31-Aug-01 Analyzed: 06-Sep-01
Benzene - 237 0.50 ugil 20.0 ND 118 70-130
Toluene 23.6 0.50 ® 200 ND 118 70-130
Ethylbenzene 247 0.50 " 200 ND 124 70-130
Xylenes (total) 65.4 0.50 " 60.0 ND 109 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 34.0 ‘ " 300 113 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 6 of 8




404 N. Wiget Lane

S e qu Oia Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

',[ ? A n alyti C al www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-2582 Reported:
Dubiin CA, 94368 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 12-Sep-01 08:03

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
~ Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H31001 - EPA 5030B P/'T

Matrix Spike Dup (1H31001-MSD1) Sounrce: W108479-04 Prepared: 31-Aug-01 Analyzed: 06-Sep-01

Benzene 20.5 0.50 ug/l 200 WD 102 70-130 14.5 20

Toluene 19.9 0.50 " 20.0 ND 99.5 70-130 17.0 20

Ethylbenzene 206 0.50 " 20.0 ND 103 T0-130 18,1 20

Xylenes (total) 56.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 933 70-130 15.5 20

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 28.2 " 30.0 94.0 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 8




404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequ Oia Walnut Creel, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600 ’
FAX (925) 988-9673

¥ Analytical | e sequylabscom "

L J
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-2582 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 12-Sep-01 08:03

Notes and Definitions

Q-28 The opening calibration verification standard was outside acceptance criteria by -2.5%. Although the Laboratory Control Sample
verified the accuracy of the batch, this should be considered in evaluating the data for its intended purpose.

Q-28a The opening calibration verification standard was outside acceptance criteria by 15%. Although the Laboratory Control Sample
verified the accuracy of the batch, this should be considered in evaluating the data for its intended purpose.

QR-04 Primary and confirmatien results varied by greater than 40% RPD. The results may stili be useful for their iniended purpose.

DET Analyie DETECTED

ND Analyle NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RFD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. This anaivtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 8




